

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, term deposits by currency and average interest rate, excluding interest payable, is as follows:

AOA thousand				
	12-31-2023		12-31-2022	
	Average interest rate	Amount	Average interest rate	Amount
In AOA	11.54%	550,470,744	12.06%	478,528,224
In USD	1.43%	440,242,696	1.17%	312,159,895
In EUR	0.30%	49,071,150	0.05%	33,152,412
		1,039,784,589		823,840,531

Note 18 - Provisions

The changes in this caption are detailed as follows:

AOA thousand			
	Provisions for guarantees and commitments	Other provisions for risks and charges	Total
Balance as at December 31, 2021	1,030,129	2,530,560	3,560,689
Increases/Reversals (Note 31)	73,827	(277,050)	(203,223)
Foreign exchange differences and other (Note 26)	(160,128)	(270,506)	(430,635)
Balance as at December 31, 2022	943,828	1,983,004	2,926,832
Increases/Reversals (Note 31)	(261,546)	180,462	(81,084)
Foreign exchange differences and other (Note 26)	(207,882)	975,453	767,571
Balance as at December 31, 2023	474,400	3,138,919	3,613,319

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the caption Provisions for guarantees and commitments records provisions for estimated impairment losses for off-balance sheet balances that show the possibility and conversion into loans and advances to Customers, namely guarantees provided, documentary credits and not drawn credit facilities.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, Other provisions for risks and charges is intended to cover certain contingencies arising from the Bank’s activity and is reviewed at each reporting date with the purpose of reflecting the best estimate of the amount and associated probability of payment.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the balance under “Other provisions for risks and charges” includes the amount of EUR 2,966,861, corresponding to AOA 2,717,615 thousand and AOA 1,613,380 thousand, respectively, relating to liabilities to third parties, to be settled during the first half of 2024.

Note 19 - Other liabilities

This caption is analysed as follows:

AOA thousand		
	12-31-2023	12-31-2022
Accrued expenses	5,239,307	3,552,502
Lease liabilities	3,482,493	5,470,195
Tax charges payable - withheld from third parties	1,507,446	1,076,760
Liabilities with employees	1,350,054	1,757,109
Sundry creditors	1,204,637	2,224,951
Administrative and marketing expenses payable	558,867	2,062,852
VAT payable from clearance/captive	459,007	1,113,370
Social Security contribution	193,933	164,921
Other	570,973	46,524
	14,566,717	17,469,183

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the caption “Other liabilities – Accrued expenses” includes amounts payable to service providers for telecommunications, security, valuables transportation, cleaning and other services.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the caption “Other liabilities – Lease liabilities” corresponds to the present value of lease payments to be settled over the lease term, recognized under IFRS 16, as described in Note 2.11.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the breakdown of lease liabilities by residual maturities is presented as follows:

	AOA thousand	
	12-31-2023	12-31-2022
1 to 5 years	346,284	49,406
Above 5 years	3,136,209	5,420,788
	3,482,493	5,470,195

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the balance of “Other liabilities – Liabilities with employees” includes the amount of AOA 1,134,914 thousand and AOA 1,133,049 thousand, respectively, related to holiday allowances.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the caption “Other liabilities – Sundry creditors” mainly includes (i) costs related to the guarantee corresponding to the financing obtained from the International Finance Corporation, amounting to AOA 39,000 thousand and AOA 965,411 thousand, respectively, and (ii) other costs related to other guarantees and commitments undertaken by the Bank in the amount of AOA 798,806 thousand and AOA 488,977 thousand, respectively.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the caption “Other liabilities – Administrative and marketing expenses payable” includes expenses payable for services rendered to the Bank, mainly related to VISA network services.

Note 20 - Share capital, share premiums and treasury shares

Ordinary shares

The Bank was incorporated with a share capital of AOA 801,728 thousand (equivalent to USD 10,000 at the exchange rate in force on November 6 and 21, 2006), represented by 1,000,000 nominal shares of 10 US dollars (USD) each, fully subscribed and paid up in cash.

In June 2009, a capital increase in the amount of AOA 6,510,772 thousand (equivalent to USD 55,000), represented by 5,500,000 new shares with a nominal value of USD 10 each, was fully subscribed and paid up by the incorporation of retained earnings (AOA 268,346 thousand), conversion of a subordinated loan (AOA 300,886 thousand), cash inflows (AOA 3,504,040 thousand) and through the issue of preferred shares without voting rights, non-redeemable in the amount of AOA 2,437,500 thousand (equivalent to USD 32,500). Preferred shares were issued for USD 25.14 each, which included a share premium of USD 15.14 per share.

In June 2011, a capital increase in the amount of AOA 4,949,243 thousand (equivalent to USD 52,500), represented by 5,250,000 new shares with a nominal value of USD 10 each, was fully subscribed and paid up by the incorporation of retained earnings (AOA 3,764,524 thousand) and cash inflows (AOA 1,184,719 thousand).

In November 2011, a new capital increase was carried out in the amount of AOA 4,763,650 thousand (equivalent to USD 50,000), represented by 5,000,000 new shares with a nominal value of USD 10 each, was fully subscribed and paid up through cash inflows. As part of this new capital increase, additional cash inflows in the amount of AOA 2,029,207 thousand were made with a view to maintaining the equivalent in kwanzas of all the USD shares incorporated to the share capital, based on the exchange rate of December 13, 2011.